
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches (Chair) 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
(Vice-Chair) 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Kathy Hadfield, Group A: Baha'i 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Alan Montgomery, Group A: Humanist 
Jo Perrett, Group A: Catholic representative 
One Vacancy, Group A: Islamic Representative 
One Vacancy, Group A: Buddhist representative 
One Vacancy, Group A: Catholic Church 
Father David Clues, Group B: Church of England 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England 
representative 
One Vacancy, Group B: Church of England 
Tim Griffith, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
Jo Roclawski, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
One Vacancy, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
Councillor Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education 
Authority 
Councillor Tricia Brown, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education 
Authority 
Councillor Naheed Ejaz, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education 
Authority 
Councillor Ryan Frost, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education 
Authority 
One Vacancy, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
Thursday 14 March 2024, 6.00  - 7.00 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence  
 
2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of this Committee 
and the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 15 November 2024 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

3.  Matters Arising  
 
4.  Membership Update 

Reporting: Lizzie Rich, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
5.  Artefacts work and plan 

Reporting: Anne Andrews, Tracey Bradshaw, Vicki Gibson 
 

 
6.  RE network meeting feedback 

Reporting: Anne Andrews 
 

 
7.  National Content Standard 

Reporting: Anne Andrews 
9 - 38 

 
8.  Discussion on action plan 

Reporting: All 
39 - 42 

 
9.  NASACRE matters   

 To include AGM and training 
Reporting: Anne Andrews 

 

 
10.  SACRE newsletter 

Reporting: Anne Andrews 
 

 
11.  SACRE budget update 

Reporting: Tracey Bradshaw 
43 - 44 

 
12.  Any Other Business 

Reporting: All 
 

 
13.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 9 July 2024 
16 October 2024 
5 March 2025 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 6 March 2024 



 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
15 NOVEMBER 2023 
5.00  - 6.25 PM 
  

Present: 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches (Chair) 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives (Vice-Chair) 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Kathy Hadfield, Group A: Baha'i 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Alan Montgomery, Group A: Humanist 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England representative 
Tim Griffith, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Councillor Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Tricia Brown, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Naheed Ejaz, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Ryan Frost, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Jo Roclawski 

1. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches be elected Chair for the 
academic year.  

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED that Clare Hawkins, Group C Teachers and Teachers’ Representatives 
be appointed Vice-Chair for the academic year.  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2023 were approved as a correct record.  

4. Matters Arising  
 The were no matters arising which would not be covered by the agenda.  

5. Membership update  
Carol Dunk (Group B: Church of England), Robyn Lynch (Group A: Catholic) and 
Madeline Diver (Group C: Teachers and Teachers’ Representatives) had stepped 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

down from SACRE’s membership since the last meeting. SACRE thanked all three 
for their support of SACRE’s work, paying particular thanks to Madeline Diver who 
had been on SACRE’s membership for more than 30 years.  
  
Ebrahim Walele (Group A: Islamic) had been removed from SACRE’s membership 
between meetings due to non-attendance.  
  
Councillor Gareth Barnard had been re-appointed by Bracknell Forest Council to fill 
one of two Group D: Local Authority vacancy.  

6. Feedback from schools  
Tim Griffith, Ranelagh School advised that the school’s Year 7 cohor
[...]
 distinct. Clare had organised work with Warfield Church to deliver 
a series of talks for children, and had submitted requests for trips and enrichment 
activities. Clare was also being supported by Culham St Gabriel’s to take part in an 
RE Leadership course, part of which included membership of the RE Inspectors, 
Advisors and Consultants and access to the respective training. 
  
Arising from a question on whether people of different faiths were invited to speak to 
RE lessons, it was noted that schools would generally ask parents of different faiths 
in to speak in order to represent the school’s demographic, however it was 
recognised that it was important to broaden this to speakers from other faiths.  

7. Feedback from training attended  
Tracey Bradshaw advised that she had attended the New to SACRE training to 
gather an overview of what colleagues in other Local Authorities do to support their 

4



 

 

respective SACREs, and commented that the training had already had an impact on 
Local Authority practice in Bracknell Forest.  
  
Tracey encouraged other SACRE colleagues to access the NASACRE training 
sessions and recorded webinars.  

8. Annual Report 2022/23  
SACRE received the draft Annual Report, which needed final data and budget 
position to be included before being recirculated for sign off by email. It was noted 
that the report needed a Chairman’s introduction, and given the turbulent year, it was 
agreed that Cllr Barnard and Vicki Gibson co-author an introduction before the report 
is published in December. (Action: Cllr Barnard / Vicki Gibson) 

9. RE Network update  
Anne Andrews gave an update on the RE Network meetings which had recently been 
considering the syllabus review proposals, notes of which would be discussed as the 
Agreed Syllabus Conference. The Network meeting had raised some queries around 
the distinction between a Syllabus and a Scheme of work, however it was hoped that 
this was now established.  
  
SACRE was pleased to note the good turn out to Network meetings, particularly due 
to the high recent turnover in RE Network leaders. Anne commented that it would be 
important to support new colleagues to develop secure RE knowledge, and that the 
turnover made comparative work difficult when considering the old and new syllabus’.  

10. National RE developments  
RE Hubs offered training for school speakers to be verified with the Kite Mark, and 
any interested SACRE member was encouraged to explore this training at www.re-
hubs.uk/get-involved/get-involved 
  
SACRE were reminded to attend NASACRE training and read the NASACRE 
briefings as they were released.  
  
SACRE was also informed that the University of Reading had decided to no longer 
run the PGCE course for RE, and the possible impact that this would have on local 
schools, teachers and staffing.  

11. Any Other Business  
SACRE discussed the plans for the SACRE artefacts which were currently stored at 
the Open Learning Centre, but were not being well used due to their inaccessibility. It 
was suggested that the artefacts could be stored at Ranelagh School, and Tracey 
and Anne agreed to explore the possibilities for the artefacts. 

12. Dates of Future Meetings  
14 March 2024 

CHAIRMAN 

5

http://www.re-hubs.uk/get-involved/get-involved
http://www.re-hubs.uk/get-involved/get-involved


This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
15 NOVEMBER 2023 
6.25  - 7.06 PM 
  

Present: 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches (Chair) 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives (Vice-Chair) 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Kathy Hadfield, Group A: Baha'i 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Alan Montgomery, Group A: Humanist 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Tim Griffith, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Councillor Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Tricia Brown, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Naheed Ejaz, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Ryan Frost, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Jo Roclawski 
 

13. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Church be elected Chair of the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference.  

14. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED that Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers & Teachers Representatives be 
appointed Vice-Chair of the Agreed Syllabus Conference.  

15. Update and discussion on current Agreed Syllabus  
The draft Syllabus had been circulated to relevant groups across Berkshire at the end 
of Summer 2023, and Anne had received some feedback on its content. It was noted 
that there had not been any feedback from non-Christian groups, and there had been 
more feedback from Group A Christian denominations rather than Group B Church of 
England.  
  
Conference members were reminded that the Syllabus was developed in 
collaboration with all five Berkshire authorities.  
  
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:  

7



 

 

        It was queried what the content in the syllabus would be for students at KS4 
who had not chosen RE as a GCSE subject but were required to undertake 
compulsory hours, and similarly for the 15 hours at KS5.  

        While concerns were raised about the significant focus on Christianity 
compared to other religions, it was stressed that the legal requirement was for 
Christianity to be the main religion taught in schools. It was noted that the 
structure of the document could be made clearer to highlight a balanced 
syllabus, with the three questions repeated across other religions. The 
syllabus intended for a 50/50 split between Christianity and other religions.  

        While the syllabus didn’t draw from any particular exam board, it was 
recommended that children follow an externally accredited course syllabus at 
KS4/KS5. Conference members suggested that some core KS4 content may 
be useful.  

        It was noted that Sikh representatives across Berkshire had submitted 
combined representations on the syllabus to the West Berkshire consultation 
process, however these comments had not made their way to Anne to co-
ordinate.  

        It was commented that there was not a decent spread covering Hinduism 
across the three Key Stages, however it was difficult to cover breadth in the 
short lesson times.  

        Conference members were encouraged to consider what they felt were the 
key things from their religions which should be covered at each Key Stage.  

        It was agreed that the vision was for the teaching and recognition of non-
religious worldviews not specific to Humanism at KS1, covering a broad range 
of traditions. It was proposed to include one non-religious worldview question 
per phase, perhaps to replace one of the Christianity questions.  

        It was stressed that individual religious groups across Berkshire could gather 
to put together grouped feedback, but this would not be organised centrally.  

        Conference members suggested that there was a need for a focus on 
common ground and commonality across religions in the syllabus, however 
there was concern that teachers were reluctant to draw comparisons between 
religions due to the risk of incorrect or disrespectful comparisons. It was noted 
that teachers needed to have confidence in what they taught.  

        Conference members were encouraged to put written suggestions on how 
any specific questi
[...]
lly left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/11/2023 Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) ASC
	Minutes


	7 National Content Standard
	8 Discussion on action plan
	11 SACRE budget update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
14 MARCH 2024 
6.00  - 7.00 PM 
  

Present: 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches (Chair) 
Councillors Brown and Frost 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Kathy Hadfield, Group A: Baha'i 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Alan Montgomery, Group A: Humanist 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England representative 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Barnard and Ejaz 
Father David Clues, Group B: Church of England 
Tim Griffith, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers and Teachers' Representatives 

18. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2024 were approved as a correct 
record.  

19. Matters Arising  
The invitation to the chaplain of Ranelagh School should be pushed back to a later 
date once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had progressed.  
  
SACRE proposed to hold its next meeting in person, at a school or at the Council 
offices. It was requested that this meeting should be a hybrid meeting.  
  
The Annual Report was yet to be submitted, subject to the inclusion of GCSE and A 
Level results.  

20. Membership Update  
SACRE welcomed Sevde Gundogdu who was a prospective Group A: Islamic 
representative. Sevde’s nomination to SACRE was pending approval from the 
Executive Member: Children, Young People & Learning and would be finalised by the 
time of the next meeting.  



 

 

21. Artefacts work and plan  
Vicki Gibson updated SACRE members on work to move the SACRE artefacts from 
the Open Learning Centre, and the plan to move them to Bracknell Library. It was 
hoped that this move would keep the artefacts in the public domain, and there were 
plans for a piece of work to encourage children and families to access the resources 
when they visited the library.  
  
Bracknell Forest Council had funded the removal service and for the locking of the 
artefacts 
  
SACRE were happy to support the use of Council funds for this work.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        There was work to develop ‘faith trails’ with teacher in Bracknell Forest to 
support religious education teaching in schools. The plans would be further 
developed at the Autumn network meeting.  

        Some SACRE members were meeting at the Open Learning Centre to sort 
through the cabinets and artefacts which would go on loan to schools, and to 
appropriately store these. This work would identify which artefacts should be 
displayed in cabinets and which should be stored in boxes. 

22. RE network meeting feedback  
The latest RE Network meeting had discussed how teachers assessed the curriculum 
and the criteria for a good curriculum. Teachers at the meeting seemed very 
engaged.  
  
The next Network meeting was scheduled to meet in person at Birch Hill Primary 
School to share resources, discuss the artefacts work and the syllabus.  

23. National Content Standard  
Anne Andrews presented the National Content Standard.  
  
The document was a non-statutory guide which aimed to achieve a standard for 
syllabus content. The standard would be referred to when developing the pan-
Berkshire syllabus to ensure that it was in line with the general national standards.  

24. Discussion on action plan  
Clare Hawkins presented the proposed SACRE Action Plan. The plan had been kept 
as simple as possible in light of the syllabus review, but it was important to maintain a 
focus on all the other functions of a SACRE.  
  
In response, SACRE commented that the plan was very practical and agreed to take 
it forward as a working document over the next few meetings.  

25. NASACRE matters  
SACRE members were encouraged to attend NASACRE training sessions and were 
reminded that the slide decks and most recordings of training sessions were also 
available on the NASACRE website. Lizzie Rich agreed to recirculate the log in for 
the NASACRE website. (Action: Lizzie Rich) 
  



 

 

This year’s NASACRE Annual General Meeting was scheduled for 20 May 2024 in 
York. There was sufficient budget for one SACRE member to attend, and SACRE 
agreed that Vicki Gibson should attend the AGM. Vicki agreed to feed back on the 
AGM at the next SACRE meeting. (Action: Vicki Gibson) 

26. SACRE newsletter  
SACRE members were asked to send any articles for the SACRE Newsletter to Anne 
Andrews by 22 April.  

27. SACRE budget update  
SACRE noted the SACRE budget position and noted that the artefacts work was 
being covered separately to the planned budget.  
  

28. Any Other Business  
Tracey Bradshaw updated SACRE on the latest outcomes at GCSE and A Level. 
  
A query was raised around local secondary schools offering RE at A Level, and 
whether SACRE could be doing more to encourage schools to offer this. It was 
agreed that this matter would be further discussed at the next meeting. (Action: 
Vicki Gibson/Lizzie Rich)  

29. Dates of Future Meetings  
9 July 2024, in person 
16 October 2024, TBC 
5 March 2025, TBC 
  

CHAIRMAN 


